

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JEREMIAH L. KING,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Armed Forces**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MAJOR DUSTIN J. WEISMAN
Counsel of Record
Appellate Defense Counsel
Air Force Legal
Operations Agency
United States Air Force
1500 West Perimeter Road
Suite 1100
Joint Base Andrews, MD
20762
dustin.j.weisman.mil@mail.mil

LIEUTENANT COLONEL
ANTHONY D. ORTIZ
MAJOR MARK J. SCHWARTZ
Appellate Defense Counsel
Air Force Legal
Operations Agency
United States Air Force
1500 West Perimeter Road
Suite 1100
Joint Base Andrews, MD
20762

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Legal Background..... 2

 B. Procedural History 5

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 6

 I. There Is No Rational Way to
 Infer that Petitioner Viewed the
 Charged Child Pornography 7

 II. The Finder of Fact and Court of
 Appeals Could Not Rationally
 Infer that Petitioner Acted with
 the Requisite Knowledge..... 11

CONCLUSION16

APPENDIX 1a

 United States Court of Appeals for the
 Armed Forces, Decision (Jan. 4, 2019) 3a

 United States Air Force Court of
 Criminal Appeals, Order (Apr. 24, 2018) 15a

 United States Air Force Court of
 Criminal Appeals, Decision
 (Jul. 26, 2017)..... 17a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barnes v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 837 (1973)	5
<i>County Court v. Allen</i> , 442 U.S. 140 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leary v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 36 (1969)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 396 U.S. 398 (1970)	4
<i>United States v. Dobbs</i> , 629 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2011)	10, 13
<i>United States v. Dost</i> , 636 F. Supp. 828 (S.D. Cal. 1986).....	11
<i>United States v. Flyer</i> , 633 F.3d 911 (9th Cir. 2006)	10, 13
<i>United States v. Gainey</i> , 380 U.S. 63 (1965)	3
<i>United States v. King</i> , 78 M.J. 94 (C.A.A.F. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Kuchinski</i> , 469 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>United States v. Moreland</i> , 665 F.3d 137 (5th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>United States v. Paris</i> , No. 201200301, 2013 CCA LEXIS 575 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. July 30, 2013) (unpub. op.).....	12

United States v. Romano,
382 U.S. 136 (1965) 4, 7

United States v. Romm,
455 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2006) 12

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. V 1

10 U.S.C. § 866(b)(1) 5

10 U.S.C. § 867(a)(3) 6

10 U.S.C. § 934 1, 5

28 U.S.C. § 1259(3) 1

Other Authorities

Manual for Court-Martial, United
States (2012 ed.), pt. IV, ¶ 68b 2
